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Section I  Introduction
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Section II  Pre-installation

Site Requirements
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Motor Protection Chart
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Section II  Pre-installation

Typical Installation Options

OPTION
NO. 1

OPTION
NO. 2

OPTION
NO. 3

Required only when specified by
local plumbing code.

In-Wall Manifold and Filter
Assembly

Floor Stand and Filter
Assembly

Junction
Box Filter
Assembly

IPS, PVC, SCH. 40

1" Slope Per 20' towards
vacuum producer

In
Line
Filter

Muffler*

*Position of muffler shown
for illustration clarity only.

Water
Supply

1" Air Gap Per
Local Code

Air/Water
Separator

Water Supply

Water Supply

Floor Sink
with Adapter

Muffler*

Muffler*



5Dual Wet Vacuum System

Section III  Installation

Water Supply Line

Vacuum Line
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2
3

4

5
6

7

1

2 3 4
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.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 1 * eniLretaW

2 1 * "2/1,ssarB,etaG,evlaV

3 1 14061546
xPIM"2/1,ssarB,gnihsuB

PIF"8/3

4 1 76040546
xPIM"8/3,ssarB,retpadA

ebuT"8/3

5 1 70001646
,noisserpmoC,eveelS

"8/3,ssarB

6 1 72097546 ebuTnolyN,"8/3,ssarB,tuN

7 .tf4 64081646 "8/3,nolyN,ebuT

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 * ,CVP,SPI,eniLmuucaV
04.HCS

2 * 04.HCS,CVP,SPI,woblE

3
1

1ro

20140546

10140546

xPIM"1CVP,retpadA
knahS"2/1-1

xPIM"2/1-1,CVP,retpadA
knahS"2/1-1

4 1 40072546 esoH"2/1-1,pmalC

5 .tf6 91026546 "2/1-1,esoH

* Plumber Supplies

* Plumber Supplies
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Waste Line

Section III  Installation

— IMPORTANT NOTE —
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FLOOR SINK CONNECTION

DIRECT CONNECTION TO “P” TRAP

1

2

Electrical Connection Assembly
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.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 1 12031546 wercSetalPrevoC

2 1 48448526 xoB-J,etalPrevoC

3 1 06011646 wercSdnuorG

1
Right

Left
2

3

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 1 31040546
"1,kniSroolF,CVP,retpadA

tresnIdebraB

2 1 20140546
"2/1-1xPIM"1,CVP,retpadA

knahS

3 1 30072546 "2/1-1,leetSsselniatS,pmalC

4 .tf6 91026546 "2/1-1,tsuahxE,esoH

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 .tf6 91026546 "2/1-1,tsuahxE,esoH

2 1 30072546 "2/1-1,leetSsselniatS,pmalC

3 1 * "2/1-1woblE

4 1 * "2/1-1,elppiN

5 1 * "2,paGriA,retpadA

6 1 * "2/1-1x"2,lleB,recudeR

7 1 * esolCx"2/1-1,elppiN

8 1 * "2/1-1,”P”,parT



7Dual Wet Vacuum System

Section III  Installation

Intake/Exhaust Hose Connections
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Muffler

Filter
Assembly

Install low-voltage remote

control thermostat wiring:

— 18-3 for lighted switch

— 18-2 for non lighted

— Use 16 gauge when distance
from pump exceed 150'

Connect remote control
wiring at switch location
in cabinet.

Provide two separate
electrical circuits
(one for each pump motor).

Connect to vacuum lines:

— Filter, hoses & fittings
provided

— 1" or 1-1/2" FNPT
fitting required

Optional: Install water
re-circulator between
muffler and manifold.

Connect to sewer line:

— Muffler, tubing and
clamps provided

— 1-1/2" FNPT fitting
required

Mount filter
to wall using
bracket and
screws
provided.Connect to waste

manifold 1-1/2"
FNPT fitting (left or
right installation).

Connect hose to intake
manifold (left or right
installation).

Connect water supply line:

— 3/8" nylon tubing and
fittings provided

— 1/2" gate valve (1/2"
FNPT) required
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Cabinet Assembly

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown
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.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 1 50082546 etelpmoc,erusolcnE

2 1 60110546 ylbmessAdlofinaMekatnI

3
1
1

99192546
00292546

rolaceD102CM
laceD202CM

4 1 43186546 eguaGmuucaV

5 2 23186546 hctiwSrekcoR

6 1 36186546 ylbmessAdlofinaMretaW

7 4 16186546 tooFCVPlauD

8 2 72011646 "4/1-1,wercSlauDtnorF

a8 2 52011646 "4/3,wercSlauDraeR

9 1 26186546 ylbmessAdlofinaMetsaW

01 2 20065546 "8/5,temmorG

11 1 41065546 kcalB,dedurtxE,temmorG

21 1 76086546 tiKnoitallatsnIlacirtcelE

31 1 07110546 ylbmessAlortnoCmuucaV

1

2

3

45

6

7 8 9

10

11

12

13

Motor
Mounts

Plug
(Left or Right)
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1 HP Dual Pump Assembly

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown
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����������������	�� ������������!	����

�
�
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�
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.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 R10868546 PH1,ylbmessApmuPlauD

1 1 35110546 V032,tinUyaleR

2 1 69186546 nollag2/1,dlofinaMretaW

3 1 80023546 V032,.yssAdroCcirtcelE

4 1 56186546 PH1,rotoM

5 1 55186546 "4/1x"4/1,ssarB,woblE

6 2 34186546
xesoh"1,ssarB,rotpadA

PIM"2/1

7 2 93186546 teertS"2/1,ssarB,woblE

8
sA

.qeR

10040646
20040646
30040646
40040646
50040646

kcihT500.leetS,mihS
kcihT130.leetS,mihS
kcihT510.leetS,mihS
kcihT200.leetS,mihS
kcihT010.leetS,mihS

9 1 99186546 PH1,ssarB,gnisuoH

01 1 32186546
teksag(laeSretaWyratoR

)dedulcni

11 4 60011646 "1x61--"8/3,wercSpaC

21 1 89186546
,decnalaB,ssarB,rellepmI

PH1

31 1 72186546 rebiF,teksaGgnisuoH

41 1 76186546 PH1,ssarB,etalPesaB

51 4 61042646 "61/5,rehsaWratSlanretnI

61 4 44011646 "1x81--"61/5,wercSpaC

* 1 52186546 PH1,tiKdliubeRrewoL

�������		� ��	���	������������	����	� �	��������
����������������
	����	
�������������������������

���	��� ���	�������	�������������	��

1

6

7

11

12

2

3

4

5

9
10

13

14

15 16

8

������� �!	��"	#���
�$��%�
&�'()'*�+)�,��-
.
�����
	��	�	�	��	����#	���*�/��'�
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2 HP Dual Pump Assembly

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 R20868546 PH2,ylbmessApmuPlauD

1 1 75110546 V032,tinUyaleR

2 1 42027546 nollaG1,dlofinaMretaW

3 1 80023546 V032,.yssAdroCcirtcelE

4 1 66186546 PH2,rotoM

5 1 55186546 "4/1x"4/1,ssarB,woblE

6 2 78040546
xesoh"1,ssarB,rotpadA

PIM"4/3

7 2 44186546 teertS"4/3,ssarB,woblE

8
sA
-eR

.q

10040646
20040646
30040646
40040646
50040646

kcihT500.leetS,mihS
kcihT130.leetS,mihS
kcihT510.leetS,mihS
kcihT200.leetS,mihS
kcihT010.leetS,mihS

9 1 00286546 PH2,ssarB,gnisuoH

01 1 42186546
teksag(laeSretaWyratoR

dedulcni

11 4 60011646 "1x61--"8/3,wercSpaC

21 1 98186546
,decnalaB,ssarB,rellepmI

PH2

31 1 82186546 rebiF,teksaGgnisuoH

41 1 86186546 PH2,ssarBetalPesaB

51 5 61042646 "61/5,rehsaWratSlanretnI

61 5 44011646 "1x81--"61/5,wercSpaC

* 1 62186546 PH2,tiKdliubeRrewoL

1

6

7

10 11

2

3

4

5 8

9

12
13

15 16

14

������� �!	��"	#���
�$��%�
&�'()'*�+'�,+�-
.
�����
	��	�	�	��	����#	���*�/��'�



11Dual Wet Vacuum System

Intake Manifold Assembly, Dual

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown

����������������	����!�������������������	����
�
�	��������	����	���	������
����
���
���!���������
�	��	�������� ������������������

���	������	
������
�/��
���	� ����������
���
�� ������
	����
�������
	���������������!�����������������	�����	����	!
��/��
��������	! ����������	�������	����
�����	�
+����������������������
���� �0	������������������	�
���������
������������������������ 

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 11110546 ylbmessAdlofinaMekatnI

1 3 71114546 knahS"1xTPN"4/3,woblE

2 2
19186546
39186546

"4/3,evlaVkcehCgniwS
"1,evlaVkcehCgniwS

3 5 60061546
xpilS"1recudeR,gnihsuB

PIF"4/3

4 1 60073546 pilS"1CVP,ssorC

5 1 40014546
xebuT"4/1,ssarB,woblE

PIM"8/1

6 3 24186546 esolC"4/3,ssarB,elppiN

7 1 28014546 PIF"1xpilS"1CVP,woblE

8 1 35186546
"2/1-1xPIM"2/1-1,rotpadA

knahS

1

6

7

2

3

4

5

8

To Left Pump

Intake
To Right Pump

To Gauge Assembly

To Vacuum Relief
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Waste Manifold Assembly, Dual

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown

����!����������	��������������#
���!��������������
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	����
�����	�����!��������� ����������	�����
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�����	� �+����	�������������������	��	��	�
����

���
��	� �	�������������������!����� ����
�/��
����
�������	���������	�����!����������	
�����
������
��������
����#
����	������	� 

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 26186546 ylbmessAdlofinaMetsaW

1 2 14186546
"1xPIM"1,CVP,woblE

knahS

2 1 42048546 PIM"2/1-1,CVP,gulP

1

2



13Dual Wet Vacuum System

Electrical Box

Section IV  Illustrated Parts Breakdown

�������0�	��������1�2�3��	�#���$���4�
����&���
'()���)5%���)�+5���,��-
.���
�
&�'()���)*%
+5���,+�-
.���	������	�	�!����!��	���������
�������	
�
,�		�
��	��(�.

1

2

34 5

15

16

14

18
17

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 05110546
,ylbmessAxoBlacirtcelE

V032roV511

1 1 11031546 sissahCxoBlortnoC

2 1 B11031546 revoCxoBlortnoC

3 1 72092546 V42,woL,laceD

4 1 47192546 gninraWkcohS/eriF,laceD

5 1 28192546 margaiD.celEVD,laceD

6 1 58192546 kcolBlanimreTVD,laceD

7 1 40016546 redloHpilCesuF

8 1 33186546 yticapaCPMA03,yaleR

9 2 450-3261 "2/1x23-01,wercS

01 1 06011646 dnuorG,neerG23-01,wercS

11 4 58011646 spillihP"4/1x8,wercS

21 1 91111646
esuF,"61/5x23-6,wercS

redloH

31 2 02111646 draoBlanimreT,23-6,wercS

41 1 02051646
kiuQ6,draoBlanimreT

tcennoC

51 1 620-6361 ratsl'tnI01#,rehsaWkcoL

61 1 59186546
,remrofsnarTyramirP

V032/511

71 1 52092546 stloVwoLnoituaC,laceD

81 1 30292546 gninraWegasUeriW,gaT

91 1 30062646 yarGB-17,laedI,tuNeriW

1 86081646 kcalB,tiudnoC

1 85042646 "8/7,rehsaW

2 10087546 "2/1,esahC,elppiN

* 1 35110546
,tiKylbmessAxoBlacirtcelE

)PH1(V032/511

* 1 85110546
,tiKylbmessAxoBlacirtcelE

)PH2(V032

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD
1
1

30023546
80023546

roV511,droC
V032,droC

1

1

68192546

78192546

tnemecalpeResuF,laceD
roV511,A01/3

tnemecalpeResuF,laceD
V032,A001/51

1

1

52192546

62192546

zH06,A5.7,V032,laceD
ro)lauDPH1(

zH06,A51,V032,laceD
)PH2(

1 52013546 kcalB,ni-panS,rotcennoC

1 10097546 "2/1,gnikcoL,tuN

1

1

13186546

03186546

,olB-olS,pmA01/3,esuF
ro)4fo.gkp(V511

,olB-olS,pmA001/51,esuF
)4fo.gkp(V032

2

6 1

2

3

4

7

10
11

8

9
12

13

19

5
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Water Control Assembly

Section V  Repair Parts

����!������	���	���������	� ������
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1

6

7

10

2 3

4 5

8

9
13

12

11

14

15

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1
1

32027546
42027546

PH1,.yssAlortnoCretaW
PH2,.yssAlortnoCretaW

1 1 40014546
xebuT"4/1,ssarB,woblE

PIM"8/1

2 1 53186546 "8/1,retliFretaW

3 1 20087546 PIM"8/1,ssarB,elppiN

4 1 65186546 evlaVdioneloS

5 1 27040546
xPIM"8/1,ssarB,retpadA

PIF"8/1

6 1 60114546
x.pmoC"4/1,ssarB,woblE

PIM"8/1

7 1 45186546 thgiartS"6,ebutretaW

8 1 31013546
"8/1xebuT"4/1,rotcennoC

PIM

9 1 50061546
,ssarB,recudeR,gnihsuB

PIF"8/1xPIM"8/3

01 1 11022646 "8/3,evlaVnohpys-itnA

11 1
29186546

01022646

2/1,evlaVlortnoCwolF
roPH1,MPG

,MPG1,evlaVlortnoCwolF
PH2

21 1 40114546
xebuT"4/1,ssarB,woblE

PIM"8/3

31 2 11322646 TPNF"8/3,evlaVkcehC

41 1 19040546 rotpadA

51 1 60081646 "4/1,ebuT



15Dual Wet Vacuum System

Vacuum Control Assembly

Section V  Repair Parts

�������

���	���	�������
����������������	����
�������������	��	� �������	����	���	������� ����������
�������������
�����	�������
�	���������
����	��	� ����
���

����	!�������������� ��������

������������
�
��"
������	���������������������#
�������� ��������

�
��
�������	���������	�����������	������������
�� 

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 07110546 ylbmessAlortnoCmuucaV

1 1 40140546
"1xPIM"4/3CVP,retpadA

knahS

2 1 10022646 evlaVfeileRmuucaV

3 1 61014546 "4/3teertS,ssarB,woblE

4 1 80061546
xpilS"4/1-1,CVP,gnihsuB

PIF"4/3

5 1 54186546
feileRmuucaV,tnemelEretliF

evlaV

6 1 58011646 spillihP"4/1x8,wercS

7 1 90012546 "4/1-1,CVP,paC

Vacuum Gauge and Adapter

In-Line Filter Assembly, 1"

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD
1 1 43186546 ylbmessAeguaGmuucaV

*2 1 80013546 yloP"4/1xPIF"4/1,retpadA

������6&��������
	
�������	�#���

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 04910546 "1,ylbmessAretliFenIL-nI

1 1 71090546 "1,ydoBretliFeniL-nI

2 1 12186546
D"4/1-2,hseM02,"1,neercS

teksaG&,L"4/1-4x

3 1 22186546
D"4/1-2,hseM02,"1,neercS
"1,lwoB&teksaG,L"4/1-4x

raelC,retliFeniL-nI

4 1 14041546 redlo,retliFeniL-nI"1,tekcarB

5
2

2

35186546

30140546

"2/1-1xPIM"1CVP,retpadA
roknahS

"1xPIM"1CVP,retpadA
knahS

6 1 24041546
llaWretliFeniL-nI,tekcarB

tnuoM

7 3 70011646 tolSnaP"2/1x01,wercS

1

6

7

2

3

4

5

1
2

1

5

6
2

3

4

7
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Anti-Siphon Valve Assembly

Water Solenoid Valve Assembly

Section V  Repair Parts

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 11022646
evlaVnohpiS-itnA

ylbmessA

3,2,1 1 61086546 tiKriapeRnohpiS-itnA

1

2

3

.oN .ytQ .oNtraP noitpircseD

1 65186546
evlaVdioneloSretaW

ylbmessA



17Dual Wet Vacuum System
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Maintenance Schedule

— CAUTION —
"	���������������
�	���������������
���	����
����	������������
���	������������������������

��������������������
�

General Operation

Section VI   Operation & Care
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Daily Maintenance
Flush Vacuum Plumbing System
1������
������
������
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��������� �
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— NOTICE —
#�$�"��%�����������������&�'�()*++,,(!�����
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������������������
��������-����������%���������

�����	�������
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��������C�,G�'�

�+����
��
���
�������
�����������������

��%$�����C�,G�3�2	��
�����
������%�������
����
����	������&
��������
���	��
&������
�����
�%�
������		��
����$�=
��	��2	����:���
����	
����	
��
�:���������'�
����
�������	�
������
��$

����C�,G�3�2	�������
�������
������
�����%���%����
��
����
�������	�%���
����
�	���
��������
���	
��
���
�����
���
���
�:�
���$

— WARNING —
&���������������������
������������.�������
����������	�	������
���������������������

��		�
����
��� �����������������������	�	�
	�����	�

VAC-U-EZ USER DIRECTIONS:
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Turn Off Water Supply
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— VERY IMPORTANT —
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Section VI   Operation & Care

— WARNING —
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��	��������������������������	.�����
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������������.�����	�����
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Weekly Maintenance

Clean In-Line Filter
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Inspect Operatory Filters
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Inspect Vacuum System
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Wiring Schematic

Air/Water Flow Circulation Diagram
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Vacuum Pump System Repair Procedure

Tools Required:
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Pump to Motor Assembly
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Ceramic Side
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Shaft
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Shims
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Shims
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SHIMMING PROCEDURE
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EXAMPLE:    Left Side   +    Right Side
  Shims   Shims

.031 .031
+.015 +.031
+.015 +.005
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Combine Shims
.031

+.015
+.010
+.002
.058
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